UNOFFICIAL COPY

. . '_ Doc#. 2220206289 Fee: $98.00
lllinois Anti-Predatory Karen . Yarbrough
Lending Database Cook Gounty Clerk

Date: 07/21/2022 12:12 PM Pg: 1 of 14

Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 29-25-214-012-0000

Address:

Street: 2115 SUNSET LN

Street line 2: _

City: SOUTHHOLLAND State: IL ZIP Code: 60473

Lender NewRez LLC

Borrower: &regory Hardaway and MeGill Hardaway, husband and wife as tenants by the entirety

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $292,022.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to.'arord a residential
mortgage secured by this praperty and, if applicable, a simuitaneausly dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 8B641D2F-1386-4B68D-B386-C86C66C5CF8B Execution date: 7/15/2022




2220206289 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE
SOLUTIONS ON BEHALF OF
CALIBER HOME LOANS

1795 INTERNATIONAL WAY
IDAHO FALLS, 1D 83402

This Instrument was prepared by:
CALIBEPATOME L.OANS, INC.
1525 SOUTILBELT LINE RD.
COPPELL, T¥' 75019

— [Space Ahove This Line For Recerding Data]

Loan Number 9711010430
MERS Number 100820997110104307
FHA Casc No.

MORTGAGE 138-1779083-703

DEFINITHONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are dzfired below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Cerlain rules regarding the usage Of wvords used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

(A)  "Security Instrument” means this docement, which is dated JUYY, 15, 2022, together with all Riders to
this document,

(B) "Berrower" is GREGORY HARDAWAY AND MCGILL HARLAWAY, HUSBAND AND WIFE
AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY. Borrower is the mortgagor under this-Seurily Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Elcctronic Registralion Systems, Inc. MERS is/e-separale corporation (hal is
acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lendar's suecessors and assigns. MERS is (he mortgagee under this
Sceurity Instrument. MERS is orpanized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and-has an address and
telephone number of P.Ct Box 2026, Flinl, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(In  "Lender" is CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.. Lender is a CORPORATION orgraizédand existing
under the laws of DELAWARE. Lender's address is 1525 SOUTH BELT LINE RD., COPIe s TX 75019
(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JULY 15, 2022. The Netesiates thal
Borrower owes Lendar TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-TWO AND ¢ I00THS
Dollars (LF.5. $292,022.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments
and to pay the debt in full not later than AUGUST 01, 2052.

(F)  "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt cvidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Nole, and all
gums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (%14)
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 (page 1 of 12 pages)

IUROUMUOEE TN ORI

Sg711010




2220206289 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{H) "Riders" meuns all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower |check box as applicable]:

1 Condominium Rider - [ Growing Equity Rider O Adjustable Rate Rider
0 Planned Unit Develapment Rider [ Graduated Paywent Rider (1 Now-Owner Occupied Rider
[ Revocable Trust Rider
(I) "Applicable Law'" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinaneas aind administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-
appealable judinial opinions,
H "Commwanity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other

similar orbamzanou

. charges that are“inipused on Borrower or the Property by a condominiurn association, homeowners association or |

T
'.

(K) "Electronic Fupds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originaled by check, -

drafi, or similac paper iGstument, which is initiated through an clectronic tenminal, lelephonic instrument,
computer, or magnetic tape s0 28 to order, instruct, or awhorize a financial institution to debit or credit an
accounl, Such term includes, butiz «ut limited to, point-af-sale transfers, automaled Leller machine transaclions,
transflers initiaied by telephone, wire trenefers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(1) "Escrow Items” means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Proceeds” means ary compensation, seitlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeis ~aid undet the coverages described in Section 3) for: (i) damage
to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condeciration or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii)
conveyance in liew of condemnation; or (iv) misreprrseniations of, or omissions as to, the vaiue and/or condition
of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protec.ing bender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan. '

(00 "Periodic Payment" means the regulariy scheduled anorir due for (1) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (i1} any amounts under Section 3 of this Securily [nstrim .

(P  "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Ast (12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.} and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they ‘nightbe amended from time to tme, or
any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the szive vubject matter. As used in this

Sceurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and resicictions that are imposed in regard 10 a -

"federalty related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federaliy related mortgage loan" under ©

RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing aps Urban Development
or his designec.

(R) "Successor in Inferest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or nat
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Lnstrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
medifications of the Note; and {ii) the perfermance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely
as nominee for Lender and Leader's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the

following described property located in the Launty [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of _ COOK
[Name of Recording Jurisdiction):

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
[1C# 4326-6155-4724v2 tpage 2 of 12 pages)

NELIONNE (VWA CORCAAMRRIR

9711219

B 2022 Covius Senvces, LLC

71

i- 2

)

I



2220206289 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART HEREQOF EXHIBIT A

which currently has the address of 2115 SUNSET LY

| Street)
SOUTH HOLLAND , lllinois 600473-3797 ("Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easemests,
apputtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Securify Instrument as the
"Property." . Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the inlerests granled by
Borrower neshis Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Zepdar's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those inlerests, including, bui
not limited to, the zight to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including,
but not limited t0, r2irasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COWENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to mortgage, grapy and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record, Frower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against ail claims
and demands, subject 1o any enCup.brances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenanis wilh limited variations bl jurisdiction 1o conslitulé a uniform security instrument covering real
property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Barrowerand Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1, Payment of Principal, Interest, Escroltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced Ly tho-ote and Tate charges due under the Note. Borrower shall
also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Mote and this Securily
Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However,3f zny check or other instrument reccived by Lender as
payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returaer to Lender unpaid, Lender nay require that any or
all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Securify Instrument be made in one or more of the
following forms. as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b) maney order, (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upog-an instiution whose deposits are insored by a
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Trans er.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the locatica designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice previsions in Section 14. Lender
may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments ard nsifficient 10 bring the Loan ¢
current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring (nz Loan currend, without
waiver of any rights bereunder or prejudice to ifs rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future,
but Lender is not oblicated 1o apply such payments al the dme such payinents are accented. I each Periodic
Payment is applied as of its scheduled duc date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplieddunds. Lender
may hold such unapplied funds uniil Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borewer does not
do so within 4 reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borroveer. H not
applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediziely prior
lo foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve
Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants
and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
aceepled and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priorily:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premivms to be paid by Leader to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mertgage insurance premiums;

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (3/14)
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 wage 3 of 12 pages)
D 2022 Covius Sarvices, LLC

WIRAGIRORRARMAIEY R MMV

97 o1 3



2220206289 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or groimd rents, and five, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to tnterest due under the Note:

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note: and.

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow ltems, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due undu
the Note, nntil the Note ig¢ paid in full, a sum {the "Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other jtems which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a len or eacumbrance
on the Property; () leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premivms for any and all
insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the
Secretary osfae monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These
items are calied "Escrow Items," At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require
that Communicy.Aszociation Dhes, Fees, and Assessients, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, {ees
and assessmentsshailbe an Escrow lem. Borrower shall promptly furnish 0 Lender all notices of amounts to
be paid under this Jecdon. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ilems unless Lender waives
Rorrower's obligation 16 pay/the Funds for any or all Escrow Hems, Lender may waive Borrower's obhigation to
pay lo Lender Funds for anyor all Escrow Items at any time.  Any such waiver may only be m writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrowel sball pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items ~ for which payment of Furds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furmsh to
Lender reczipts evidencing such payn/ent wwithin such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation
to make such payments and to provide roecipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in this Security Instrument, as ti6 yivase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. 1f Borrower
1s obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuzntto a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights uncer Szetion 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated under Section 9 to 1epay to Lender any stch mmouni. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow Hems at any time by a notice given in aceordante rvith Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are/then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, coliect and hold Funds in an sineunt (a) sufficient 1o permit Lender 1o apply the
Funds at the tine specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the Jnaximum amount a lender can require under
RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the taws of cutrent data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Ajplicuhle Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are iesured Os-a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so ipseed) or in any Federal Home
Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Irems no later {aon the time specified under .
RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
account, or verifying the Escrow Iiems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Pands.2ad Applicable Law
permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agrecment is made in writing or Ajplic:ble Law requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest ¢ samings on the
Funds. Bortower and Lender can agree in writing, however. thal interest shall be paid on tiie Punds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall aceount 1o Borrower
Tor the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. I there is a shorlage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notity Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as detined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the defictency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 age 4 of 12 puges)

(R UM




2220206289 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrowsr any Funds held by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can atfain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Asscssments, if any. To the extent that these
items are Escrow [tems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument uniess
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agresment; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or
defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or
(c) secures Srom the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security
Instrumait.J7 Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority aver
this Security nsirument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date an
which that notice’ i« given, Borrower shall satisfy the Hen or take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or herealler erected on the
Property insured agaimst loss by five, havards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other
hazards including, but potdimited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires msurance. This
insurance shall be mamtamed/m)the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender
requires. What Lender requires parsuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan.
The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to
disapprove Borrower's chaice, which rightshall not be exercised unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower 1o
pay, in connection with this Loan, either:{z} & one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
racking services; or {b) a one-time charge for-intd zone determination and certification services and subsequent
charges each time remappings or similar changs ocsur which reasanably might affect such determination or
certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency in connection with the review of gay [lood zoue determination resulting from an objection
by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages/deicribed above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender wsoander no obligation 1o purchase any particular
type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect
Bomrower, Borrower's equity I the Property, or the contents of the Projperty, against any risk, hazard or liability
and might provide areater or lesser coverage lran was previously in effect. Berrower acknowledges that the cost
of the insuranee coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of'insorance that Borrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall becom< additional debt of Borrower -
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Neie rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with sucl interest, upon notice from Lender to Boirvwer requesting payment.

Ali insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be sibjec. to Lender's right
to disapprove such policies, shall include & standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lepaerras mortgagee
and/ar as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right (0 hold the policies and renawal Gertilicates. IF
Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiurns and renevial natices. 1F
Borrower oblains any form of inswance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or
destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as
mortgages and/or as an additional loss payee,

In the eveni of loss, Borrower shall give prompt hotice to the insarance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of Toss if not made promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing,
any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to
restoration o repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security js
not Jessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right 1o hold such insurance

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
TG 4326-6155-4724v2 (page 5 of 12 pages)

T 11 T

~2T7110140 97




2220206289 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY ;

proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity o inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly, Lender may disburse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees for
public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and
shall be the sole obligation of Borrower, If the restoration or tepair is not economically feasible or Lender's
security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrament, whether or not then due, with the excess, i any. paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance
carrier hus ofered (o settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will
begin when e nolice is given. Tn either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 ar olherwise,
Borrower hereyvassigns to Lender (2) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not {o exceed
the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Tnstrument, and (1) any other of Borrower's rights (other than
the right 10 any refind of uneamed premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the
Property, nsofar as such sights are applicable ta the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the nsarance
praceeds cither o repair_o=testore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sceunty
lnstrument, whether or not then/due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shatl occupy, establish, and use the Praperty as Borrower’s principal residence
within 60 days after the execution ol this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Properly as
Borrower's principal residence for at least-one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that
this requitement shall cause undue hardsnip for the Bortower or unless extenvating circumstances exist which
are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property.
Borrower shall maintain the Property in orderto prever. the Property from deterjorating or decreasing in value
due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to srction 5 that repair or restoration is not economically
feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if daiusged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If
insurance or condemnation procceds are paid in connection witli damage to the Property, Borrower shall be
responsible for repairing or rtestoring the Property only if Lendirnas released proceeds for such purposes.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a sidgle payment or in a series of progress
payments as the work s completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or
festore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for die compleiion of such repair or
restoration.

[f condemnation proceeds are paid in conneétion with the taking of the property; Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebiedness under the Note and this Security Instruseent, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the princinal siall ot extend or
postpone the due date of (he monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or us agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Propemy.  If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lerder chall give
Borrower natice at the time of or prior to such ant interior inspection specifying such teasonable cause

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shal] be in default if, during the Toan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent
gave malerially false, misteading, or inaccwrate information or statements to Lender (or fajled to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Secarity Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal

FHA ILLINGIS MORTGAGE (%/14)
HCH 4820-6155-4724v2 (prge 5 af 12 pages)

AURRGRARL OO RO

- THiT043013

by



2220206289 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such us a proceeding in hankruptey, probate, for condemunation or forkiture, for enforcement of a
liecn which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower
has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secority Instrument, including protecting and/or agsessing
the value of the Property, and securing andror repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not
limited to: (2) paying any sums secured by a lien which bas priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing
in court; and (¢} paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect s interest n the Property and/or rights under this
Security Tnstroment, including its secured position in 2 bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,
but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have
utilities turead on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so
and is e wouer any duty or obligation to do so, T is agreed that Tender meurs no lizbitity for not taking any or
all actions auerized under this Section 9.

Any amovits disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Securitydnst/vment. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and -
shall be payable, witit.suel: interast, upon natice from Lender to Borrower regquesting payiment,

If this Securily Inst’uneni is on  leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. TF
Borrower acquires fee title (o The Property, the leaseheld and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees 1o
the merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscelianeous Proceeds; Forfeiture.  All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shall be paid to Lende.

If the Property 15 damaged, suci-Miszellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is ecurioniically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shall havene right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has
had an opportunity to inspect such Property to engese the work has been commpleted to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken prompily. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a
single disbursement or in a series of progress payments’as the' work is completed.  Unless an agreement is made
in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid sn such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrowear any intersst or earnings on such MasCellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is
not economically feasible or Lender's security would be fessenedthe Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to
the sums sectred by this Sceurity Instrument, whether or not thereaae, with the excess, if any, paid to Botrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for (n Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Ploperty, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied (o the sums sceured by this Security Instrument, whether or noi'then due, with the excess, if any,
paid to Borrower. :

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or foss in value of the Property in vhich the fair market value
of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destrection, or loss in value is'eyual £a or greater than the
amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or
loss in value, unless Borrower and Lendsr otherwise agree in writing, the sums secwwed Ly this Security
Instrament shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the fuflgving fraction:
{a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately hefore the partial taking, destruction, ovloss.in value
divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in
value. Any balaace shall he paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
of the Property immediately betore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the
sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH 4326-6155-4724v2 fpage 7 af 12 pages)
© 2022 Covius Services, LLC

JCAOEREMRD  WOCACORREN ERTRRRAA R

erribin K




2220206289 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

It the Property ts abandoned by Borrower, or if, atfter notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined m the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to
respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the
Miscellancous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party” mieans the third party that owes Borrower Miscellancous
Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in
the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if aceeleration has
occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causiug the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling
that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest
in the Proparty or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that
are attribuehle to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to
Lender.

All Misaedlaneous Proceeds that are not applied to vestoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in .
the order pravided forin Section 2, '

11. Borrowe: MNof Released; Forbearance By Lender No¢t a Waiver. Exlensiou of the time lor
payment or modification = amoriization of the sums secored by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor' i Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any
Successors i Interest of Borrowsr. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any
Successor i Interest of Borrower ar 1o refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amorbization of
the sums sceured by this Sceurity Insirument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any
Successors in Interest of Borrower, Auv-forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including,
without limitation, Lender's acceptance ofpayments from third persons, enfities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount-toza due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any
right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees thal Borrower's obligations and liability shill be jomt and several. However, any Borrawer who co-signs
this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a'2o-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security [nstrument
only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interestin rhe Property under the terms of this Security
Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees
that Lender and any other Borrower can agree 1o extend, modity, {orbear or make any accommodations with
regard to the terms of this Security lnstrument ar the Note without the ¢-sigher's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interesiof Rorrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's
rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be releases from Borrower's obligations
and liability under this Security Instrument uniess Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and
agreements of this Sceurity Instrument shall bind (except as provided i Section 19).=nd benefit the successors
and assipns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performea~in crinection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's intercst in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' [ees. property inspection and valustion [ees. Lender may
collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary: Lender may not charge fees thar are cxpressky prohibited
by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

Ifthe Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges. and that law is tinally interpreted so that
the interesl or ofher loan charges collectad or 10 be collested in conneciion with the Loan exceed the petimitted
limits, then: (2} any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the
permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permilted limits will be
refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a dircet payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HCH# 4826-61554724v2 {page 8 of 12 puges)

A




2220206289 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in
writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direcr payment to Borrower will
constifute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arismg out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender i connection with this Security Instrument must be
in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to kave been
given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered io Borrower's notice address if sent
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers taless Applicable Law
expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a
substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of
address. If Lender speciftes a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only
report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address
under this Security Instrument at any one time.  Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing & vy first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lander has designated another address by
notice to Borrosver. Any notice in conmection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lendaruetil actually received by Lender, TF any notice required by this Security Instrument is also .
required under Apnlizable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement -
under this Security nsiioment.

15. Governing t.a7¢; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Tnstrument shall be poverned
by federal [aw and the laveof the jurisdiction in which the Property is jocated. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Insinonent are subjecl to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly orimplicitly allow the partias to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such
silence shall not be construed as a pronibiion against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or
clause of this Security Instrument or theMuis conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisians of this Security Instrument or tise’ dote which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As vsed in this Security Instruments” (1) words of the masculine gender shafl mean and include
correspanding neuter words or words of the feminine-gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include
the plural and vice versa; and {c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation o take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interst in Borrower. Ag used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in” tlie Property, including, but not Himited to, those
beneficial interests transferved in a bond for deed, contract ‘or Aecd, installment sales contract or escrow
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer ol title by Borrowercia future date 1o a purchaser.

I[ all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial inlerest in Borrower is sold or translereed) withoul Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums sccuved by this Sceurity Instrument. |
However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelamation. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 39 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument.  If Borrower fiils 1o pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this yscvdty Instrument
without forther notice or demand on Bosrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower wmeets certzin sonditions,
Borrower shall have the right 10 reinstatement of & marigage loan. Those conditions are that Borrowar! (a) pays
Lender all sums which, then would be due under this Security Instrutent and the Note as if no acceleration had
oceurred; (b} cures any defandt of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incuarred in entorcing
this Security Instument, including, but sot limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, properly inspection and
valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that
Lender's interesi in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the
sumg secured by this Security Instrument, shall coatinue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (%14)
HCit 4826-6155-4724v2 fpage % of 12 pages)

T O

-47110 a




2220206289 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Applicable Law. However, Lender is not required to reinstate ift (i) Lender has accepted relnstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a
current foreclosure proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preciude foreciosure on different groonds in the foture, or
(iii) reinstaterment will adversely affeet the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums-and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as
selected by Lender: {a) cash; () money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
cheek, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred.
However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of aeceleration under Seetion 17.

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note {together with this
Security Tnsirument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might rasult in a
change i tue/entity (known as the "Loan Secvicer") that collects Periodic Paymenis due uwnder the Note and this
Security Tnstrwment and performs other mortgage Joan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and_Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a
sale of the Note/ If{pare is a change of the Loan Servicer, Botrower will be given written notice of the change
which will state the navieeand address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made
and any other information kESPA requires in connection with a nolice of transfer of servicing. 1f the Note is
sold and thereafter the Loa‘is serviced by a Loan Servicer olher than the purchaser of the Note, the mortpage
loun servicing obligations to Buirower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan
Servicer and are not assumed by th2 Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary te Condract of Insnrance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender {(or any entily that purchases thetaiw) for certain losses it may incur it Borrower daes not repay the Loan
as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agecerthat the Borrawer is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of
ihsurance between the Secretary and Lender, wgts Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender
and the Sceretary, unless explicitly authorized to do se-bv Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. Asused in this Gectivp 211 (2) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or) wastes by Environmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other Mammable or foxic petraleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides,
volatile sobvents, materials containing asbestes or formaldeliyze, and radicactive materials; (b) "Environmental
Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisciction where the Broperty is located that relate to health, safety or
environmental protection; (¢} "Environmental Cleanup” inciude, any response action, remedial action, or
removaf action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Envivontiente] Condition” means 4 condition that
can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmenial Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, stcrage or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten lo release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Properv.Borrower shall not do, nor -
allow anyone else fo do, anything affecting the Property (a} that is in violation of anyHavironmental Law, (b)
which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢} which, due to the presence, use, or release of 2 Hazardous
substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The prieeding two sentences
shall not apply 1o the presence, use, or storage on the Propesty of small quantitias of Hazaraons Substances that
are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential wses and to maintenance’ of the Property
(including, but not limited to, hazardous substances ln consumer producls).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency o privale parly involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Eavironmental
Condition, inclading but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threac of release of any
Mazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by she presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance
which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or
regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
HC# 4820-6153-4724%2 ' fpage 10 of 12 pages)

NIRRT Y VOB

~%7T110 (LN



2220206289 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY |

affecting the Property is neecssary, Borrower shall promptly take al necessary remedial actions wn secordunce
with Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmenta! Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice la Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrewer's breach of any covenant or agreement in £his Sccurity Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Scefion 17 wnless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall speeify: (1) the default; (b)
the action required to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the defanlt on or before the
date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums securcd by this Security Instrament,
foreclosure by judicial preceeding and sale of the Property. The notice sitali further inform Borrower of
the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-
existence ol a defanlt or any other defense of Boerrewer ta acceleration and foreclosure. If the defanit is
not cwred o or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate
payment in fetl of all sums secured by this Security Instroment withent further demand and may
foreclose this Secrrity Instroment by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to celiect all expenses
incurred in purswiur-the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and voseof title evidence.

23. Release. Upor rayment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borro'wer shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing
this Security Instrument, but only if the {ee is paid to a Llurd party for services rendered and the charging ol the
fee 1s permitted under Applicable law.

24, Waiver of Homesicad. In‘accirdance with illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Ulinoshimiisstead exemption laws,

25, Placement of Collateral Protection nsurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the instrance coverage required by Borrowers sgreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance al
Borrower's expense lo protect Lender's interests in _Zarrower's collateral, This msurance may, but need nof,
protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lend s purchases thay not pay any claim that Borrower makes or
any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any
insurance purchased by Lender, but only afler providing Leader with evidence that Borrower has oblained
insuranee as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement/ 1 Lender purchases msurance for the coilateral,
Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, includmg interest and any other charges Lender tay
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, unii the effective date of the cancelfation or
expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added & Borrower's total outstanding balance or
obhgaunn The costs of the insurance may be more lhan the cost of insurdie: Rorrower may be able to obtzin on
its own. '

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and aprees to the terms and covenants contained in this
security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it

Witnesses:
Withess -
e mxs/ M
H k M ]',]/ (Seal}
gorrower - HARDAWAY

FHA TLLINQIS MORTGAGE (9/14)
TIC# 4326-6155-4724v2 page 11 af 12 pages)
® 2022 Covius Services, LLC :

OVAUETORAMOTE  OMOGRREN O




2220206289 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

M(’/J( ﬂ / %///aw&,@ (Seal)

Borrower - MCGILL HARDAWAY

State of ILLINGIS

T

County of COOK
Enter County Here

l})::‘tpmmt was  acknowledged Tbefore me on —SUL‘ Ly ‘5' ,
é % %rf

by GREGORY HARDAWAY and MCGILL HARDAWAYD

(SEAL)

Loan Originator Organization: CALIBER HOME LOANY, INC,
NMLS ID: 15622

Loan Originator; MADISON BLACKWELL

NMLS 1D: 1991506

FHA ILLINOIS MORYGAGE (9714} '
HCH 4826-6155-4724v2 (page 12 ¢f' 12 pages)

AR ORI A




2220206289 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Fsevow Tile Number: CL22303060R

EXHIBIT "A" - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 33 IN PARKSIDE ESTATES-UNIT 3, BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1,2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED
JULY 23, 1557 AS DOCUMENT 97533411,

BEING THE 8/4E PREMISES CONVEYED UNTO GREGORY HARDAWAY AND MCGILL
HARDAWAY, IiCORAND AND WIFE AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, BY VIRTUE OF WARRANTY
DEED FROM Wik: 24N LESLIE, A WIDOW NOT SINCE REMARRIED, DATED JUNE 7, 2013,
RECORDED JUNE :7. 2413, IN INSTRUMENT: 1317846105,

PARCEL ID: 29-25-214-G12-0000



